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•A joint presentation on MCE billing guidelines.
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IHCP Overview

• Indiana Medicaid Program commonly referred to as Indiana Health Coverage Programs 
provides a healthcare safety net for low-income children and adults, including those who 

are aged, disabled, blind, pregnant, or meet other eligibility requirements. 

•The administrative rules for the IHCP including but not limited to member eligibility, 
provider types, and covered services are published in Titles 405 and 407 of the Indiana 

Administrative Code (IAC). 

•The State of Indiana selected Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield (Anthem), CareSource, 

MDwiseand MHS as Managed Care Entities to provide access to health care services for 

Hoosier Healthwise, Healthy Indiana Plan and Hoosier Care Connect members
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MCE Overview
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MCE Overview

• Under the managed care system, members are enrolled with a managed care entity (MCE), which is 
ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƭŜ ŦƻǊ ǘƘŜ ƳŜƳōŜǊǎΩ ƘŜŀƭǘƘŎŀǊŜ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜǎΦ 9ŀŎƘ a/9 Ƴŀƛƴǘŀƛƴǎ ƛǘǎ ƻǿƴ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪΣ 

provider services unit, and member services unit.

• All providers wanting to offer services to MCE members must first enroll with the IHCP prior to 
contracting with the MCEs. This provision also includes out-of-state providers.

• The MCE pays claims, performs PA, and is responsible for subrogation activities. The MCE with which 
the member is enrolled should be contacted for specific billing, Prior Authorization (PA), and 

reimbursement policies and guidelines as the MCE may have different requirements. 

• The MCE is responsible for the delivery and payment of most care for its members; however, certain 
services are not paid by the MCE. These services, referred to as carved-out services, are billed for 

reimbursement as Fee For Service (FFS) claims. 
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Provider Enrollment

• To receive reimbursement for services covered under the IHCP, including Medicaid services, a 
provider must be eligible and actively enrolled in the IHCP (IAC 405 IAC 5-4-1). 

• IHCP provider enrollment requirements are based on the type and specialty of the prospective 
provider and on rules established under Code of Federal Regulations 42 CFR 455, Indiana Code IC 12-

15, and Title 405 Office of the Secretary of Family and Social Services. 

• The enrollment effective start date is the date the Provider Enrollment Unit receives the completed 
IHCP provider packet or online enrollment application. As such, providers should not begin treating 
IHCP members until confirmation is received that the enrollment paperwork has been processed. 

• If the provider requests an enrollment effective date before the received date, federal requirements 
mandate that a copy of a paper claim form or remittance from a primary carrier be submitted with 

the application as proof of service rendered. 
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Provider Enrollment Classifications

• BillingςA practitioner or facility operating under a unique taxpayer identification number (TIN). The 
¢Lb Ƴŀȅ ōŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǊŀŎǘƛǘƛƻƴŜǊΩǎ {ƻŎƛŀƭ {ŜŎǳǊƛǘȅ ƴǳƳōŜǊ ό{{bύ ƻǊ ŀ ŦŜŘŜǊŀƭ 9ƳǇƭƻȅŜǊ LŘŜƴǘƛŦƛŎŀǘƛƻƴ 
bǳƳōŜǊ ό9LbύΣ ōǳǘ ŀ ǎƻƭŜ ǇǊƻǇǊƛŜǘƻǊΩǎ ¢Lb Ƴŀȅ ƴƻǘ ōŜ ǎƘŀǊŜŘ ƻǊ ǳǎŜŘ ōȅ ŀƴȅ ƻǘƘŜǊ ǇǊŀŎǘƛǘƛƻƴŜǊΣ 
group, or facility. 

• GroupςAny practice with one or more practitioners (rendering providers) sharing a common TIN. A 
group may be a corporation or partnership, or any other legally defined business entity. The group 
must have one or more rendering providers linked to the group. Group providers must ensure that 
rendering providers are linked to each service location where they render services for the group 
practice. 

• RenderingςThe provider that performs the services. Reimbursement for these services is paid to 
ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇ ŀƴŘ ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ƎǊƻǳǇΩǎ ¢LbΦ 

• Ordering, Prescribing, and Referring (OPR) ςPractitioners who do not bill the IHCP for services 
rendered but may order, prescribe, or refer services or medical supplies for IHCP members. These 
non-billing providers are required by the Affordable Care Act (42 CFR Parts 405, 447, 455, 457, and 
498) to enroll in the Medicaid program to participate as an OPR provider. 
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Enrollment Classification Fields
Required for CMS-1500:

• Box 17b: Ordering, Prescribing, and Referring (OPR) (If applicable)

• Box 24J: rendering provider NPI 

•.ƻȄ ооΥ ƎǊƻǳǇκōƛƭƭƛƴƎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΩǎ servicelocation on file with IHCP-complete address with 
complete 9-digit zip code (no PO Box or remit address) 

• Box 33A: group billing provider NPI

• Box 33B: group billing taxonomy code 

Note:  The National Provider Identifier (NPI) number, Tax Identification Number (TIN) and 
Taxonomy Code are required on all claims. 

• Note:  Be sure you report all of your NPI numbers and taxonomies with the State of 
Indiana at www.IN.gov/Medicaid. 
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Enrollment Classification Fields 

Required for UB-04

• Box 1:billing provider servicelocation name, address and expanded ZIP Code + 4 

• Box 56: 10 digit NPI for the billing provider 

•.ƻȄ туΥ !ǘǘŜƴŘƛƴƎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΩǎ btL

• Box 81ccA: Billing taxonomy (required for Anthem)

Note:  The National Provider Identifier (NPI) number, Tax Identification Number 
(TIN) and Taxonomy Code are required on all claims. 

•Note:  Remember to attest all of your NPI numbers with the State of Indiana at 
www.IN.gov/Medicaid. 
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Claim Enrollment Rejections 

• IHCP payers must be able to make a one-to-ƻƴŜ ƳŀǘŎƘ ōŜǘǿŜŜƴ ǘƘŜ ōƛƭƭƛƴƎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΩǎ 
btL ǊŜǇƻǊǘŜŘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ŎƭŀƛƳ ŀƴŘ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ōƛƭƭƛƴƎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΩǎ ǎŜǊǾƛŎŜ ƭƻŎŀǘƛƻƴǎΦ ²ƘŜƴ ǘƘŜ 
claims processing system cannot make this match, the claim is either rejected or denied.

• It ƛǎ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊΩǎ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ǘƻ ŜƴǎǳǊŜ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘŜ ŜƴǊƻƭƭƳŜƴǘ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ƻƴ ŦƛƭŜ ŦƻǊ 
that provider is complete and current, and to notify the IHCP ŀƴŘ a/9Ωǎ ƻŦ any changes 
within 10 business days of the change. 

• Failure to notify IHCP/MCE of changes can result in claim rejections and/or denials 

• Rejected claims may be corrected and resubmitted.

• Anthem does not reject claims with missing or invalid information; instead claims are 
processed in the system and denied.  
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Claim Enrollment Denials 

Explanation of Benefit (EOB) codes related to enrollment include but are not 
limited to:

•GBA τResubmit with the rendering provider NPI

•M52 τProvider not attested with the state

•Z01 τ9ƴǘƛǘȅΩǎ btL Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ǳǎŜŘ

•Z33 τBilling provider not registered with the state

•Z34 τRendering NPI not registered with the state

•Z51 τOrdering, prescribing, referring (OPR) provider not certified
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Claim Enrollment Denials

Explanation of Benefit (EOB) codes related to enrollment include 
but are not limited to:

•Y10 ςMissing provider ID 
•KNP/OR7/IP2 ςIncomplete/invalid rendering provider 
•IP1 ςIncomplete/Invalid ordering provider NPI 
•IP3 ςIncomplete/Invalid attending provider NPI
•KTA ςIncomplete/Invalid rendering provider taxonomy
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Claim Enrollment Denials 

Explanation of Benefit (EOB) codes related to enrollment include but 
are not limited to:

•272 ςCoverage/program guidelines were not met (The provider has not 
enrolled or has not submitted a W-9 form).

•N130 ςProvider may not be enrolled to perform specialized codes. 
Consult plan benefit documents/guidelines for information about 
restrictions for this service.

•N95 - This provider type/provider specialty may not bill this service.
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Claim Enrollment Denial 

Explanation of Benefit (EOB) codes related to enrollment include but are not limited to:

• GN ςDeny:  Resubmit with Individual Servicing Providers NPI in Box 24J

• tBςDeny:  Rendering Provider Taxonomy Code Missing or Invalid

Additional Information for Denial Codes can be found using this link 
https:// www.mhsindiana.com/content/dam/centene/mhsindiana/medicaid/pdfs/0917-OS-P-WM-EX-
Code-Descriptions-MHS-Denial-Codes-11-17-2017.pdf

Common Rejection Codes related to enrollment:

B2 Rejection ςNot enrolled with MHS with rendering NPI/TIN on DOS. Enroll with MHS and 
resubmit claim.

B1 Rejections ςRendering and Billing NPI are not tied on state file
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Provider Maintenance

• Providers must make changes with IHCP prior to ƳŀƪƛƴƎ ŎƘŀƴƎŜǎ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ a/9ΩǎΦ

• Provider information updates include:

• Address changes including mail-to, pay-to, service location or legal address

• Tax Identification Number (TIN) changes

• Provider specialty

• Enrollment status (disenrollment requests)

• Legal name or doing business as (DBA) name
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Provider Maintenance

• Provider information can be updated using the Provider Maintenance Form 

• This form is for physicians, providers, professionals and ancillary providers to apply for 
participation with Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield in Indiana.

• This form can also be used for non-contracted providers who are interested in joining 
!ƴǘƘŜƳΩǎ ƴŜǘǿƻǊƪΦ

• Questions regarding this form?

• Call: 1-800-455-6805
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Provider Maintenance

• Provider information can be updated using the Health Partner Change Request Form.

• Changes can also be submitted using the CareSource Provider Portal.

• Questions regarding this form?

• Call: 1-844-607-2831
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Provider Maintenance

• Provider information can be updated using one of the following forms:

• Provider Update Form(for PMPs)

• MCE Provider Enrollment/Update Form

• Questions regarding this form?

• Call: 317-822-7300, extension 5800
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Provider Maintenance

• Provider information can be updated using the Provider Demographic Update Tool.

• Questions regarding this form:

• Call: 1-877-647-4848
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Eligibility
Member eligibility can be confirmed using the IHCP Provider Healthcare Portal or 

the MCE provider portals.
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MCE Portals

•Anthem ςvia Availity

•CareSource

•Managed Health Services

•MDwise

Through the MCE portals providers can:

•Eligibility and Benefits Inquiry

•Claim Submission and Inquiry

•Provider Grievances and Appeals

•Authorizations 

•Patient Care Summaries

•Care Management

•Access Explanation of Payment
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MCE Portals

Availityis a secure multi-health plan portal that will get you the information you need instantly.  It can 
be accessed at www.availity.comand used to do the following:

•Verify Eligibility and Benefits Inquiry

•Claim Submission and Inquiry

•Provider Grievances and Appeals

•Request authorizations 

•Patient Care Summaries

•Care Management

•Access Explanation of Payment
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MCE Portals

The CareSource Provider Portal allows providers to save money and time. 
Providers can access the following:

• Verify Member Eligibility

• Provider Membership Lists

• Clinical Practice Registry 

• Provider Grievance 

• Provider Appeals

• Submit Claims

• Claim Recovery Request

• Care Management Referral

• Provider Maintenance 
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MCE Portals

The myMDwiseProvider Portal allows registered providers to: 

•View member eligibility information

•View member claims information

•View member PMP information

•View PMP patient rosters

•Submit requests to Care Management/Disease Management programs

•Request access to Quality Reports

•Request access to Member Health Profiles

•Contact MDwise Provider Relations securely online
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MCE Portals

Providers may register at mhsindiana.comǘƻ ŀŎŎŜǎǎ aI{Ω {ŜŎǳǊŜ tǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ tƻǊǘŀƭΣ ǿƘŜǊŜ ǘƘŜȅ ŎŀƴΥ

•Manage multiple practices under one account
•Check member eligibility
•View member panels
•View medical history and gaps in care
•Submit/check authorizations
•Submit/check/adjust claims
•View HEDIS Pay for Performance Reports
•Access explanation of payments
•Communicate electronically with MHS, with one business day response time
•Access electronic copies of manuals, presentations, training material and various forms
•Access free online health library with click & print patient education material
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Prior Authorization

Who determines it?
•The MCE must operate and maintain its own prior authorization requirements.

•The MCE may limit coverage based on medical necessity or utilization control 
criteria, provided the services furnished can reasonably be expected to achieve 
their purpose. 

•The MCE is prohibited from arbitrarily denying or reducing the amount, duration, 
or scope of required services, solely because of diagnosis, type of illness, or 
condition.

•Remember, prior authorization is not a guarantee of payment but an 
authorization for the rendering of service(s).
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When is it needed?

•Inpatient care ςalways

•Continuation of emergent care

•Surgery

•Changes in level of care

•Non-contracted providers (Anthem, 
CareSource, MDwise)

•Right Choices Program

!ƴŘ ƳƻǊŜΧ

When is it not needed?

•Preventative services

•Self-referral services

•Emergencies

•Home health post-discharge

•Preferred drug list

!ƴŘ ƳƻǊŜΧ

Prior Authorization
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Prior Authorization

What are the timelines?

•All elective inpatient/outpatient services must be prior authorized at least 2 
business days prior to the date of service

•All urgent and emergent services must be called into MCE within 2 business days 
after the admit

•Previously approved prior authorizations can be updated for changes in dates of 
service or CPT/HCPCS codes within 30 days of the original date of service 

•Remember: Prior Authorization Appeals must be initiated within30 calendar 
days (60 for MHS, 33 for MDwise) of the denial to be considered. Please note, 
this is different than a claim dispute, which must be requested within 60 
calendar days (67 for MHS).
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Claims
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Claims 
Claim Submission 

Timelines:
•Contracted or In-Network providers: 90 calendar days from the date of service 

or discharge date.

•Non-Contracted or Out-of-Network providers: 180 calendar days from the date 
of service or discharge date 

Exceptions:
•Newborns: Services rendered within the first 30 days of life have a 365 day 

timely filing limit.  (CareSourcemembers must see an in-network provider)
•Other insurance as primary: 90 days from the date of the primary remit
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Claims 

Claim Processing

Timelines:  

• 21 days for electronic clean claims

• 30 days for paper clean claims

• Before you resubmit a paper claim, check the claim status via the portals. If there is no 
record of the claim, resubmit.

bƻǘŜΥ  ! άŎƭŜŀƴ ŎƭŀƛƳέ ƛǎ ƻƴŜ ƛƴ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŀƭƭ ƛƴŦƻǊƳŀǘƛƻƴ ǊŜǉǳƛǊŜŘ ŦƻǊ ǇǊƻŎŜǎǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 
claim is present. 
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Claims 
Claim Acceptance & Adjudication (applies to all MCEs)

•System reviews claim for errors and critical fields (i.e. dates of service, 
billing/rendering provider, etc.) prior to acceptance.

•Regulatory requirements (federal and state) mandates certain information to be 
present in order to accept and pay a claim.

•NPI common rejection/denial; provider information on claim must match record 
at State ςa State requirement. (SAPI)

•Depending on services or claim components, claim may need to be manually 
processed by claims processor. 
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Claims 

Claim Submission for Medical and Behavioral Health

•Online through www.Availity.com

•Paper claims:
Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Attn: Claims
Mail Stop: IN999
P.O. Box 61010
Virginia Beach, VA 23466

•Electronic submission:
Professional Claims: 00630

Facility Claims: 00130
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Claims 

Claim Submission 
•Online through CareSourceProvider Portal

•Paper claims:
CareSource
Attn: Claims Department
P.O. Box 3607
Dayton, OH 45401

•Electronic submission:
CareSource payer ID number: INCS1
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Claims 

Claim Submission for Medical and Behavioral Health
•Paper claims:

MDwise/McLaren Health Plans
P.O. Box 1575
Flint, MI 48501

•Electronic submission:
Hoosier HealthwiseEDI/Payer ID: 3519M
Healthy Indiana Plan EDI/Payer ID: 3135M
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Claims 

Claim Submission

•Online through MHS Provider Portal

•Electronic submission:
Electronic Payer ID: 68069

•Paper claims:
Managed Health Services
P.O. Box 3002
Farmington, MO 63640-3802

Claim Submission for Behavioral 
Health

•Online through MHS Provider Portal

•Electronic submission:
Behavioral Health Payer ID: 68068

•Paper claims:
Managed Health Services
P.O. Box 6800
Farmington, MO 63640-3818
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Correcting Common Claim denials 
Enrollment related denials

•Verify if information on the claim matches IHCP profile

Duplicate Submission
•Verify if claim was submitted as a corrected claim

Deny PA Not Obtained/ Service requires authorization
•Verify if you are in network with the plan, the claim processed in network, 

the services required PA, PA number entered on the claim

Submitted after plan filing limit
•Verify if the claims was submitted as a corrected claim and received with 

required timeframe for corrections.
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Correcting Common Claim denials cont

Services not eligible for this provider / Service not payable for provider / Not a 
covered service 

•Verify if the service is on IHCP fee schedule and/or code set

W9 is required 
•Verify if W9 is on file with the insurance

Member has other insurance information/ Resubmit with primary Explanation of 
Payment (EOP)

•Coordinate other benefits with insurance and submit claim with EOP
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Correcting Common Claim denials cont

Member not enrolled with health plan/ Member not eligible
•Verify eligibility on IHCP profile

Claim requires valid condition code
•Verify correct condition code was used and dates are correct

Denied After Review of Patients Claim History/ Max benefit meet
•Verify benefits and utilization

Invalid or missing modifier 
•Verify acceptable modifiers
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Claims 

•After validating claim denials verify if the denial is related to a billing error or a 
processing error. 

•Billing errors can be corrected through correspondence/corrected claims.

•Processing errors can be corrected through disputes/appeals
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Claims 

/ƭŀƛƳ !ŘƧǳǎǘƳŜƴǘ όŀǇǇƭƛŜǎ ǘƻ ŀƭƭ a/9Ωǎύ

•A corrected claim can be submitted following IHCP claim adjustment processes.

•A claim adjustment code is required on all claims, based on the type of claim 
submitted.
–Example: Frequency 7 entered in Box 22 of the CMS 1500 form.

–Example: Frequency 7 used as the last digit for the bill type on a UB04 form (i.e. 1x7)

•The original claim number must also be listed on the corrected claim. 
–Box 22 on the CMS 1500 and box 64 on the UB04. 

•Handwriting or stamping on a claim will not be accepted as submission of a 
corrected claim. 
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Claim Disputes 
Claims disputes must be:

•Filed within 60-calendar days from the date on the remittance (MHS allows 67 
days)

•Submitted in writing (Anthem takes verbally or through Availity, CareSource can 
be done via portal) ςadd submission information

•Completed prior to requesting an appeal

Note:
•Disputes that are not filed within the defined time frames will be denied without 

a review for merit.
•Disputes are available for participating and non-participating providers
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Claim Appeals 

Claims appeals must be:

•Be filed after the dispute decision.

•While FFS requires filing within 15 days of the date of dispute determination,  
Anthem and CareSourceallows 30 days, MDwise allows 60 days and MHS allows 
67 days.

Appeals will be resolved within 30-45 calendar days from the date of the 
receipt of the appeal. 

All appeal decisions are final.
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Claim Disputes & Appeals 

Claim Reconsideration/Payment Appeals

•Submit Reconsideration and Payment Appeals electronically at www.availity.com, 
through provider services.

•Mail: Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
Provider Disputes and Appeals
P.O. Box 61599
Virginia Beach, VA 23466

(this address includes Claim Payment Appeals)

•Fax: 1-855-535-7445
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Claim Disputes & Appeals 

Claim Disputes/Appeals
• Electronically on the CareSource Provider Portal

• Mail:
CareSource
Attn: Health Partner Appeals
P.O. Box 2008
Dayton, OH 45402
Fax: 844-417-6262

• If you believe the claim was processed incorrectly due to incomplete, incorrect or unclear 
information on the claim, you should submit a corrected claim.

• Claim Dispute form: https://www.caresource.com/documents/claims-dispute-form-in-med-
provider/
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Claim Disputes & Appeals 

Claim Dispute (in order of process)

•Call the Provider Customer Service Unit (PCSU): 1-833-654-9192

•Submit the Claim Adjustment Request Form  

•Dispute the claim by emailing the form to cdticket@mdwise.orgor mailing to:
MDwise

P.O. Box 441423

Indianapolis, IN 46244-1423

Attn: Disputes
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Claim Disputes & Appeals 

Claim Disputes/Appeals

•Level One and Two Appeals: Must be made in writing by using the MHS informal 
claim dispute/objection form, available at www.mhsindiana.com/provider-forms. 

•Submit all documentation supporting your objection to: 

Managed Health Services
Attn: Appeals
P.O. Box 3000
Farmington, MO 63640-3800

To follow up on your dispute or appeal submission, please call 1-877-647-4848.

51

http://www.mhsindiana.com/provider-forms


Claim Disputes & Appeals 

Claim Disputes/Appeals
• Arbitration: 

– To initiate arbitration, the provider should submit a written request to MHS on company letterhead. 
– ¢ƘŜ ǊŜǉǳŜǎǘ Ƴǳǎǘ ōŜ ǇƻǎǘƳŀǊƪŜŘ ƴƻ ƭŀǘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ сл ŎŀƭŜƴŘŀǊ Řŀȅǎ ŀŦǘŜǊ ǘƘŜ ŘŀǘŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜǊ ǊŜŎŜƛǾŜŘ aI{Ω 

decision on the administrative claim appeal. 
– The letter should explain arbitration is being requested, the reason the provider still believes the claims 

should be paid or adjusted, along with sufficient information to allow MHS to identify the claims and verify 
they have been considered at both the dispute/objection and the appeal stage prior to the arbitration 
request. 

• Send such requests to*: 

MHS Arbitration 
550 N. Meridian Street 
Suite 101 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 

*unless otherwise directed in the letter
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Member EligibilityResources
IHCP Provider Reference Modules
• https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/810.htm

MCE Manuals
• Anthem: www.anthem.com/inmedicaid

• CareSource: https://www.caresource.com/documents/in-hip-hhw-health-partner-manual/ 

• MDwise: https://www.mdwise.org/for-providers/manual-and-overview

• MHS: https://www.mhsindiana.com/providers/resources/guides-and-manuals.html
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Member EligibilityResources
Bulletins & Banners

• IHCP: https://www.in.gov/medicaid/providers/737.htm

• Anthem: www.anthem.com/inmedicaid

• CareSource: https://www.caresource.com/in/providers/tools-resources/updates-
announcements/medicaid/

• MDwise: https://www.mdwise.org/for-providers

• MHS: https://www.mhsindiana.com/providers/provider-news.html
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Member EligibilityResources
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Member EligibilityResources

Provider Network Relations 
Behavioral Health
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Member EligibilityResources
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Member EligibilityResources
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Member EligibilityResources

Territory Map
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Member EligibilityResources

Territory Map
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Thank You!
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Please use the QR code or the link below to complete a survey about the session you just 
attended.  Each session has a unique survey so be sure to complete the appropriate survey 
for each session you attend. We will be taking your feedback from this survey to improve 

future IHCP events.

https:// tinyurl.com/fssa1002  

AINPEC-2308-19 October 2019

https://tinyurl.com/fssa1002

